expenses arising from the Promissory Notes and borrowings of the Group to be obtained to finance the

Acquisition; and (ii) estimated transaction costs on the Acquisition which were non-recurring in nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, the unaudited pro forma financial information has not taken into account the

effect on earnings that are expected to arise from the Properties, such as rental income and fair value

change of the Properties, which would depend on the property market conditions.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and issuance of

280,998,482 Consideration Shares in accordance to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement (assuming

that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest Practicable

Date):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon Completion and immediately after
the allotment and issuance of 280,998,482

Consideration Shares (assuming that
there is no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company since

the Latest Practicable Date)
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

The Vendors (note) 790,001,518 68.65 1,071,000,000 74.80

Public Shareholders 360,749,880 31.35 360,749,880 25.20

Total 1,150,751,398 100.0 1,431,749,880 100.0

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, 790,001,518 Shares are held by Manureen Holdings, which is in turn owned as to 70%
and 30% by Dr. Lin and Madam Su respectively.

23

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Group is principally engaged in (i) provision of financial printing, digital printing and other

related services (i.e. Commercial Printing Business); (ii) manufacture and sale of hangtags, labels, shirt

paper boards and plastic bags (i.e. Hangtag Business); (iii) distribution and sales of motor vehicle parts

(i.e. Motor Vehicles Parts Business); (iv) provision of securities brokerage services and margin financing

[…]

Group to defer its cash payment with a finance cost which is 2% below the market rate; and (ii)

allow greater flexibility to the Group and help preserve its cash resources for working capital needs

prior to the maturity of the Promissory Note. Taking into account the above, we are of the view

that the issuance of the Promissory Note to settle the remaining portion of the Total Consideration

is fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and issuance of

280,998,482 Consideration Shares in accordance to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement (assuming

that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest Practicable

Date):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon Completion and
immediately after the

allotment and issuance of
280,998,482 Consideration

Shares (assuming that there is
no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company
since the Latest Practicable

Date)
Number of

 Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Vendors (note) 790,001,518 68.65 1,071,000,000 74.80

Public Shareholders 360,749,880 31.35 360,749,880 25.20

Total 1,150,751,398 100.0 1,431,749,880 100.0

Note:  As at the Latest Practicable Date, 790,001,518 Shares are held by Manureen Holdings, which is in turn owned as
to 70% and 30% by Dr. Lin and Madam Su respectively.

62

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL R14A.70(6)

We are aware of the potential dilution effects as just mentioned. Nonetheless, we consider that the

foregoing should be balanced against by the following factors:

(i) Independent Shareholders are offered a chance to express their views on the terms of the

Acquisition Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder through their votes at

the SGM;

(ii) considering the future development of the Company, the issuance of the Consideration

[…]

551,781 – – 1,565,414 1,950,435  (1,565,414)  – 3,455,280 – – 5,957,496

Net assets (liabilities)  1,027,272 8 8 22,893 1,205,054  – – – – 872,993 3,128,168

Capital and reserves
Share capital  115,000 8 8 8 28,076 3, 4 & 5  –  –  – – – 143,100
Reserves  892,373 – – 22,885 1,176,978 3, 4 & 5  – – – – 872,993 2,965,169

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  1,007,373 8 8 22,893 1,205,054  – – – – 872,993 3,108,269
Non-controlling interests  19,899 – – –  –  –  –  – – – 19,899

Total equity  1,027,272 8 8 22,893 1,205,054  – – – – 872,993 3,128,168

V-4

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP ASSUMING COMPLETION TAKES PLACE

R14.67(6)(a)(ii)
R14.69(4)(a)(ii)

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2016

Realord
Investment
Group for

the year
31 December

2017

The Enlarged
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 8 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

Revenue  209,784 –  –  –  –  –  – 209,784

Cost of sales  (118,785) –  –  –  –  –  –  (118,785)

Gross profit  90,999 –  –  –  –  –  – 90,999

Other income, gains and losses  289,661 2,243  –  – (603) 872,933 – 1,164,234

Selling and distribution expenses  (3,911)  (421)  –  –  –  –  – (4,332)

Administrative expenses  (123,457)  (4,255)  –  –  –  –  – (127,712)

Other operating expenses  (25,270)  –  –  –  –  –  – (25,270)

Finance costs  (19,847)  (10,769) (310,975) (270,318) 603  – 10,769 (600,537)

Profit (loss) before tax  208,175  (13,202) (310,975) (270,318)  – 872,933 10,769 497,382

Income tax expense  (128,078)  –  –  –  –  –  –  (128,078)

Profit (loss) for the year  80,097  (13,202) (310,975) (270,318)  – 872,933 10,769 369,304

Other comprehensive (expense) income for
the year

Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation

of functional currency to presentation

currency  – 2,132 – – – – – 2,132